
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 
Meeting LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 8 September 2021 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services 01530 454512 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should made clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

 To receive questions from members of the public under rule no.10 of the 
Council Procedure Rules.  
 

 

4  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 
 

3 - 8 

5  LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – HOUSING STANDARDS  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

9 - 20 

6  AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

21 - 68 

7  BLACKFORDBY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

69 - 100 

8  NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure 
 

101 - 110 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
Councillor K Merrie MBE (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor R Boam 
Councillor D Everitt 
Councillor J Hoult 
Councillor J Legrys 
Councillor R L Morris 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor N Smith 
Councillor M B Wyatt 
 



33 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Whitwick Road, Coalville - Public are encouraged to view the live stream of the meeting 
on WEDNESDAY, 7 JULY 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors K Merrie MBE, D Bigby, D Everitt, J Hoult, J Legrys, R L Morris, A C Saffell and 
N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Mr C Colvin, Mr C Elston, Ms S Grant, Mr I Nelson and Mrs R Wallace 
 

The Chairman reminded Members that they were not being asked to approve anything in 
its final form, only to note or approve for subsequent  public consultation.  In relation to the 
consultation, Members would have the opportunity in the future to discuss the exact 
wording of policies.  The Chairman also referred to the public questions received in 
relation to potential sites as identified in the SHELAA which was discussed at the previous 
meetings and responses had been provided.  Members were reminded that there would 
be no debate on the merits of any particular sites as this could compromise the decision 
making in the future. 
 

8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Boam and Councillor M B Wyatt. 
 

9 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests: 

 
Councillor K Merrie declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 3 – Public Question and 
answer session as a Leicestershire County Councillor for Coalville South and a District 
Ward Member for Ellistown and Battleflat, areas which fall under the public question 
received. 

 
Councillors D Bigby, J Hoult, J Legrys, R Morris, A C Saffell and N Smith declared that 
they had been lobbied in relation to item 3 – Public Question and Answer Session but still 
had an open mind.    
 

10 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
The following questions were submitted to the Committee and responses provided. 
 
QUESTION FROM MR D PICKERING 
 
‘Do you know there is a nature reserve close to the edge of the proposed c85 site at 
Donington-le-heath where Barn owls, kingfishers, otters, and migrating birds of prey 
including osprey use yes or no?’ 
 
RESPONSE 
 
Yes, we are aware of this. 
 
Kelham Bridge lies under 100m from C85 (at its nearest point, the main body
[...]
BMV) and 3b, so further evidence 
would be required to ascertain if the site constitutes BMV agricultural land. 
 
QUESTION FROM MS E PARSONS 
 
‘Considering the Lanes in Donington le Heath are single track with limited footpaths, what 
are the proposed vehicle access and emergency vehicle access routes for C85?’ 
 
RESPONSE 
 
At this stage the site is only being promoted for development and there are not any exact 
details of the proposed vehicular access. 
 
QUESTION FROM MR S RICE 
 
‘Are you aware the primary and secondary school placements within the parish are 
currently oversubscribed and a number of local children are unable to get into their 
nearest school?’ 
 
RESPONSE 
 
Through liaison with the education authority, the Council is aware of ongoing issues. In 
preparing the Local Plan account will be taken of the impact upon school provision. 
 
For his supplementary question, Mr Rice referred to the fact that officers were already 
aware of the school placement issues, therefore he asked what urgency would be placed 
on education and was it going to be prioritised above the building of more homes. 
 
A formal response would be provided to Mr Rice outside of the meeting. 
 

11 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor A C Saffell and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2021 be approved as a correct record. 

5



36 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 

12 WAREHOUSING AND LOGISTICS IN LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE: 
MANAGING GROWTH AND CHANGE (APRIL 2021) 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
In relation to the rail served need, a Member suggested that this be carefully monitored as 
it was believed that a great deal could be fulfilled by potential National Distribution centre  
in Hinckley.  A comment was also made regarding the none rail sites, as the consultants 
report stated that these sites were not needed until 2031 because there was already 
enough available.  As Local Plans are to be revised every five years, the Member felt 
there was no need to allocate any none rail serve sites at this point.  The Planning Policy 
Team Manager explained that although the Local Plan would be revised every five years, 
the plan did cover a period up to 2039, therefore it could not be ignored.  The provision 
would need to be made but would not come forward until the right time. 
 
A Member shared their disappointment that the ongoing Freeport discussions were not 
mentioned within the report as although it was not yet finalised it was something that 
would have an impact once agreed.  It was recognised that there was a reliance on the 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council sites, which were strongly opposed by local 
residents and politicians, , officers were asked if the allocation decision would be taken 
locally or nationally. 
 
Comments were also made in respect of the great deal of uncertainty of growth due to 
factors out of our control, therefore officers were asked how the uncertainty would be 
addressed when assessing the sites. 
 
It was agreed for the Planning Policy Team Manager to respond to the questions in writing 
outside of the meeting. 
 
A Member requested a briefing on this issue before it was brought back to Committee to 
allow further discussion on uncertainties.  All agreed. 
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor K Merrie and  
 
RESOVLED THAT: 
 
1) The findings of the Warehousing and Logistics Study (2021) which would form part of 

the evidence base for the substantive local plan review be noted. 
 

2) The next steps as set out in the report be noted. 
 
 

13 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - RENEWABLE AND LOW CARBON ENERGY 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report and referred Members to the 
amended recommendations set out in the update sheet due to an error in the original 
report. 
 
Members acknowledged the work undertaken by officers to date and recognised that this 
was the start of a long journey to make the District greener and more efficient. 
 
In relation to the preferred options as part of the public consultation, a Member felt that the 
approach of listing the preferred options could seem too leading.  In response, the 
Planning Policy Team Manager explained that the intention was to list the options as 
preferred at this time as they were based on the information currently available.  It was 

6



37 
 

Chairman’s initials 

noted that the process had yet to commence but it was made clear that the approach may 
have to be changed going forward as more information became available. 
 
Members welcomed the fabric first approach to minimise the need for energy 
consumption, but reference was made to the current Planning Bill going through 
parliament and concerns were raised that officers could be setting a target that was 
moving and therefore unachievable or possibly contradictory to the Planning Bill.  The 
Chairman acknowledged that targets were moving but felt it was important to include it to 
keep control.  The Planning Policy Team Manager agreed and added that if a plan was 
submitted that went over and above legislation then there was a risk that it could be found 
to be unsound.  A further comment was made on the potential policy wording for the fabric 
first approach as it was felt that there would be a temptation for developers to install 
cheaper systems which were expensive to run.  Officers were asked to look at the wording 
and a suggestion was made to add a note to discourage the installation of electric storage 
heaters.  The Planning Policy Team Manager agreed to investigate this further. 
 
A Member queried the inclusion of paragraph 2g in the potential policy wording at 
appendix 1, as it did not seem to be included in the NPPF.  The wording was taken from 
current policy and did not seem achievable.  The Planning Policy Team Manager
[...]
 in relation to the complexity of the subject matter 
and the importance of making it easy to understand for the public consultation, the 
Planning Policy Team Manager stated that he would bear it in mind and work with the 
communications team on the matter.  
 
For clarity, the recommendations as amended in the additional papers were read out in 
full before they were put to the vote. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

7



38 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The potential policy options for –  
 
a) Renewable Energy (as set out in paragraphs 3.22 – 3.23 of the report) 
b) Energy Efficiency (as set out in paragraphs 4.17 – 4.18 of the report) 
c) Reducing Carbon Emissions (as set out in paragraphs 5.8 – 5.10; 5.18 – 5.20; 5.28 – 

5.30 and 5.39 – 5.40 of the report) 
d) Water Efficiency (as set out in paragraphs 6.4 – 6.5 of the report) 
 
be agreed for inclusion in the next consultation stage of the Local Plan. 
 

14 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW - HEALTH AND WELLBEING POLICY 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
Members welcomed the work undertaken by officers and following discussion they were 
more minded to include a Health and Wellbeing Policy as per option two rather than to not 
have one at all.   
 
Some concern was raised in relation to the possible restriction on policy requirements for 
small and medium sized developers as large developers could use this route to avoid the 
building of affordable housing.  The Planning Policy Team Manager agreed that this could 
be an issue but there was a requirement to support small and medium sized developers.  
He added that an alternative approach could be taken to define these developers such as 
number of dwellings or size of the site rather than the annual turnover, however major 
developers did build on smaller sites which would go against what was trying to be 
achieved.   
 
In response to a comment from a Member, the Planning Policy Team Manager explained 
that the aim of the health impact assessments would be demonstrate that developments 
had the provision of cycle, pedestrian and open spaces and other factors which helped to 
make a development healthy from the perspective of future residents, but gathering the 
information could be more difficult as evidence would be required as a baseline.  It was 
essential for the assessment to be meaningful.  Members agreed that the detail was 
important and there was a need for an overarching policy so that it could be used 
successfully at Planning Committee when considering planning applications.   
 
It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The potential policy options for –  
 
a) A Health and Wellbeing Policy; and 
b) A Health and Wellbeing Assessment Policy 
 
be agreed for inclusion in the next consultation stage of the Local Plan. 
 
 
Councillor D Everitt entered the meeting at 6.30pm. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.25 pm 
 

 

8



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – HOUSING STANDARDS  

Presented by Ian Nelson 

Planning Policy & Land Charges Manager 

Background Papers National Planning Policy 
Framework  
 
Planning Practice 
Guidance  
 
Technical Housing 
Standards – Nationally 
Described Space 
Standard (DCLG, 2015) 
 
Water stressed areas – 
final classification 2021 
(Environment Agency, 
July 2021) 
 
Severn Trent Water 
Resources Management 
Plan (August 2019) 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The cost of the study is met from existing budgets which 
are reviewed as part of the annual budget setting process. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None from the specific content of this report. In due course 
the policy options set out will be incorporated in a 
consultation document for the Subst
[...]
/water-resources-management-plan/
https://www.stwater.co.uk/about-us/our-other-plans/water-resources-management-plan/


CONSULTATION AND CONSIDERATION OF A WHOLE 
PLAN VIABILITY ASSESSMENT, TO THE 
INCLUSION OF POLICIES IN THE LOCAL PLAN 
SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW IN RESPECT OF: 

I) SPACE STANDARDS; 
II) WHEELCHAIR ACCESSIBLE AND 

ADAPTABLE HOUSING AND; 
III) WATER EFFICIENCY STANDARDS   

 

1 BACKGROUND 

1.1 In March 2015 the government published a set of streamlined national technical 

housing standards relating to internal space, accessible and adaptable housing and 

water efficiency. 

1.2 Minimum standards for wheelchair accessibility and water efficiency are required 

through the respective building regulations. Local planning authorities have the 

option to exceed these minimum standards through the adoption of Local Plan 

policies where additional standards can be justified and they do not adversely impact 

on development viability. 

1.3 This report considers whether to pursue the inclusion - as part of the Local Plan 

review - policies on housing technical standards. The report sets out a summary of 

each of the standards, the benefits of implementing the standards and further work 

required to support and justify the inclusion of respective policies in the emerging 

Local Plan. This is done by conducting a high-level assessment of each of the 

Standards against the available information set out in this report and then making 

initial recommendations as to whether to pursue policy options. 

2 THE NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY CONTEXT 

2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states planning policies and 

decisions should ensure that developments (para.127) create places that are safe, 

inclusive and accessible and which promote health and well-being, with a high 

standard of amenity for existing and future users. Footnote (46) states: “Planning 

policies for housing should make use of the Government’s optional technical 

standards for a
[...]
 
DRAFT) AND NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING UPDATE 

Presented by Ian Nelson 
Planning Policy & Land Charges Manager 
 

Background Papers National Planning Policy 
Framework  
 
Planning Practice Guidance  
 
Blackfordby Neighbourhood 
Plan 
 
Local Plan Committee June 
2019 - draft Blackfordby 
Neighbourhood Plan 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications The Blackfordby Neighbourhood Plan will incur direct costs to the 
District Council to support an independent Examination of the 
plan and, should the Examination be successful, a local 
referendum. Grant funding from central government (£30,000 per 
neighbourhood plan) is payable to the authority to support this 
agenda, but is unlikely to meet the costs in full. 
Once the neighbourhood plan is made it will form part of the 
Development Plan for North West Leicestershire. Should the 
document be subject to legal challenge, the District Council will 
be responsible for meeting such costs. Any such costs would 
need to be met from the contingency budget held by the Planning 
Service. 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications None from the specific content of this report.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

Support for the Neighbourhood Plan, including arranging an 
Examination  is provided by officers from Planning Policy.  
 
Links with the Council’s Priorities are set out at the end of the 
report.  

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To determine the District Council’s response to the submission 
draft of the Blackfordby Neighbourhood Plan  

Recommendations 1. THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE AGREES THE 
PROPOSED RESPONSE TO THE SUBMISSION DRAFT 
OF THE BLACKFORDBY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN IN 
APPENDIX A; 

2. THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE NOTES THE 
CONSULTATION PERIOD FOR THE BLACKFORDBY 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN; 

3.    THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THAT FOLLOWING 
RECEIPT OF THE INDEPENDENT EXAMINER’S REPORT, 
THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
PLANNING & REGENERATION WILL DETERMINE 
WHETHER THE CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN MET FOR 

69

Agenda Item 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/810197/NPPF_Feb_2019_revised.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/blackfordby_neighbourhood_plan_designation
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/blackfordby_neighbourhood_plan_designation
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=1957&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=1957&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=344&MId=1957&Ver=4


 

THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN TO PROCEED TO 
REFERENDUM; 

4     THAT THE COMMITTEE NOTES THAT FOLLOWING THE 
REFERENDUM AND IF TIME DOES NOT ALLOW FOR A 
REPORT TO THIS COMMITTEE, THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE IN CONSULTATION WITH THE 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR PLANNING & 
REGENERATION WILL DETERMINE WHETHER THE 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN SHOULD BE ‘MADE’; 

5     THAT COMMITTEE NOTES THE DECISION TO SEND THE 
HUGGLESCOTE AND DONINGTON LE HEATH 
NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN TO REFERENDUM 

 
 
1. BACKGROUND 

 
1.1 Neighbourhood planning was introduced under the Localism Act 2011 to give local 

communities a more hands-on role in the planning of their neighbourhoods. It introduced 
new rights and powers to allow local communities to shape new development in their local 
area. Neighbourhood Plans can be prepared by a parish or town council (or neighbourhood 
forums in areas not covered by a parish or town council) once they have been designated 
as a neighbourhood area by the district council.  

 
1.2 Neighbourhood Plans should consider local and not strategic issues and must be in line 

with higher level planni
[...]
be 
considered by the Examiner.  These matters are categorised as either an ‘objection’ or as a 
‘comment’:   

 an objection is made where an aspect of the plan is considered to be in conflict with 
one of the requirements listed in paragraph 1.2 above.  

 a comment relates to a less fundamental aspect but which, if it were addressed, 
could improve the application of the plan’s policies. It will be at the Examiner’s 
discretion whether (s)he decides to take account of these points in his/her 
consideration.   

 
2.5 The Committee is invited to consider these objections and comments and, with 

amendments as appropriate, to agree them as the council’s response to the submission 
draft plan.  
 
Next Steps 
 

2.6 Subject to the Committee’s decision, the response will be submitted before the consultation 
closing date. In the meantime, officers will be appointing an independent Examiner to 
conduct the neighbourhood plan examination.  The appointment process will be done in 
consultation with the Ashby Town Council.   

 

71

https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/pages/blackfordby_neighbourhood_plan_designation


 

2.7 At the close of the consultation, the neighbourhood plan documentation and any 
representations received will be sent to the Examiner. Neighbourhood plan examinations 
are usually undertaken by means of written representations but the Examiner could decide 
to hold hearings if the matters at issue are more complex. The Examiner will set out 
conclusions on the plan in an Examiner’s Report.   

 
2.8 Following receipt of the independent examiner’s report, the District Council must formally 

decide whether to send the plan to referendum (with or without modifications proposed by 
the examiner or NWLDC). Reg 17A(5) of the 2016 Regs gives the District Council 5weeks 
from receipt of the Examiners report to decide whether to proceed with the referendum or 
not. Given the short timescale, the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning & Regeneration will exercise the executive power of making 
this decision as delegated to them in the Constitution (paragraph 5.2.1 of the Scheme of 
Delegation). This is allowed for in the recommendations. 

 
2.9       Should the plan be sent to referendum, and the referendum declares in favour of the 

Neighbourhood Plan, then the District Council is required to make (i.e. adopt) the plan 
within 8 weeks of the referendum (Reg 18A(1) of the 2016 Regs). The decision to adopt is 
an executive decision. If time permits then a report would be brought to a future meeting of 
this Committee first. However, in view of the timescales required to make such a decision, it 
is likely that this would be done by the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning & Regeneration under the Scheme of Delegation. 
 

3.0 HUGGLESCOTE AND DONINGTON LE HEATH NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN  
 
3.1 The Hugglescote and Donington le Heath Neighbourhood Plan was submitted to this 

council on 4 March 2021.  Following initial verification checks, a six-week period of public 
consultation on the Plan was held from Friday 12 March to Friday 23 April 2021.  A total of 
16 responses were received to the consultation, including one from this council. 

 
3.2 With the agreement of Hugglescote & Donington le Heath Parish Council, Mr Andrew Mead 

was appointed as the independent Examiner of the plan.  All the representations received 
to the submission version of the Neighbourhood Plan and the neighbourhood plan 
documents were forwarded to the Examiner for his consideration.  The Examiner was 
satisfied that all the responses could be assessed without the need for a public hearing.   

 
3.3 The final Examiner’s Report was received on 8 July 2021 and is available on this council’s 

website  
https://www.nwleics.gov.uk/files/documents/hugglescote_and_donington_le_heath_neighb
ourhood_plan_examiners_report/Hugglescote%20and%20Donington%20le%20Heath%20
NP%20
[...]
lton and Middleton. 

Amended   None  

98



Appendix 5 
Environmental 
Inventory 

It would be useful to have a map showing the 
location of the parcels of  land. 

Not changed but it is presumed 
that the reference numbers cross 
refer to Figure 6 

 

 

99



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE – 8 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

Title of Report 
 

REVISED NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 
(JULY 2021) – UPDATE & IMPLICATIONS FOR THE LOCAL 
PLAN REVIEW 

Presented by Ian Nelson 
Planning Policy and Land Charges Manager 
 

Background Papers National Planning Policy 
Framework (2021)  
 
Government response to the 
National Planning Policy 
Framework and National 
Model Design Code: 
consultation proposals 
 
National Model Design Code 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Financial Implications Some of the changes set out in the NPPF may have resource 
implications. These are highlighted in the report.  
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The NPPF is material consideration when preparing Local Plans 
and so its content will influence the Local Plan substantive 
review. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

None identified  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 
 

Purpose of Report To outline the revisions made to the National Planning Policy 
Framework in July 2021 and to highlight potential implications for 
the Local Plan review. 
 

Recommendations THAT THE LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE NOTE: 
 

(I) THE PUBLICATION OF A REVISED NATIONAL 
PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK 

(II) THE POTENTIAL IMPLCIATIONS FOR THE LOCAL 
PLAN SUBSTANTIVE REVIEW AS OUTLINED IN THIS 
REPORT 

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 Members will be aware that to be sound, Local Plans are required to be consistent with 

national policy contained in the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).  The original 
version of the NPPF was published in March 2012.  Fu

Minutes of the meeting


63 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the LOCAL PLAN COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2021  
 
Present:  Councillor J Bridges (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bigby, D Everitt, J Geary (Substitute for Councillor J Legrys), J Hoult, A C Saffell, 
J G Simmons and N Smith  
 
In Attendance: Councillors    
 
Officers:  Ms J Althorpe, Mr C Colbourn, Mr C Colvin, Mr C Elston, Ms S Grant, Ms S Lee, 
Mr I Nelson and Mrs R Wallace 
 

At the commencement of the meeting, the Chairman advised that Councillor A C 
Saffell was unable to attend the meeting in person and therefore would be joining 
the meeting remotely.  In accordance with the law, he was able to participate in the 
meeting but would not be permitted to vote. 
 

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Boam, J Legrys, R Morris and M 
B Wyatt. 
 

16 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
Councillors D Bigby and J Hoult declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 7 – Blackfordby 
Neighbourhood plan as members of Ashby Town Council who had contributed to the 
preparation of the plan. 

 
 

17 PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
A question had been received from a Member of the public, the question plus the 
response was detailed in the additional papers.  As the questioner, Mr Pickering, was not 
in attendance at the point the item was opened, the Chairman stated that he would be 
happy to take a supplementary question in writing outside of the meeting but at that point 
would move onto the next agenda item.  However, Mr Pickering arrived at 6.35pm and the 
Chairman moved back to the public question and answer session to allow his question to 
be asked. 
 
QUESTION RECEIVED FROM MR PICKERING 
 
“Will the local plan be put forward for a referendum like the parish council neighbourhood 
plan?” 
 
RESPONSE 
 
“A referendum for a Neighbourhood Plan is a specific requirement of Regulations. There 
is no such requirement for a Local Plan. Instead, Regulations prescribe that once the 
Local Plan has been subjected to Examination by an independent Planning Inspector the 
final decision as to whether the plan should be adopted is one for a meeting of Full 
Council.” 
 
Mr Pickering asked the following supplementary question: 
 



64 
 

Chairman’s initials 

“Can you explain to me why the Parish Council is wasting it’s money on a Neighbourhood 
Plan Referendum when you 10 Councillors and 5 Officers have already voted against the 
public and Parish Councillors wishes 3/4 meetings ago?” 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that the Government were encouraging 
Neighbourhood Plans but unfortunately, they could not deal with strategic issues, 
therefore there had to be a district Local Plan.  At this point the Chairman stopped 
discussion as Mr Pickering attempted to debate the matter further which was not 
permitted in accordance with the Council’s Constitution.  It was agreed that a formal 
written response to the supplementary question be sent to Mr Pickering outside of the 
meeting.   
 
 

18 MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021. 
 
It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2021 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 

19 LOCAL PLAN REVIEW – HOUSING STANDARDS 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.   
 
Members were pleased to see the proposed policy inclusions, especially in relation to 
space standards, and wheelchair accessible and adaptable housing.  Members shared 
concerns on the sizes of rooms currently being built in new homes by developers and the 
lack of ease of access for wheelchairs.  The Chairman concurred and explained that the 
proposals would put the council in a good position to address these concerns.  
 
Some Members expressed the importance of addressing water efficiency standards and a 
suggestion was made to include aids to capture water within developments to assist with 
this problem.  Both the Chairman and the Planning Policy Team Manager assured 
Members that this was something developers were working on already, but the inclusion 
of a standard would be another step forward. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor N Smith and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to the outcome of a future consultation and consideration of a whole plan viability 
assessment, that policies in respect of -  
 
1) Space standards; 
2) Wheelchair accessible and adaptable housing; and 
3) Water efficiency standards 
 
be included in the Local Plan substantive review. 
 
 

20 AFFORDABLE HOUSING SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
The Principal Planning Policy Officer presented the report to Members. 



65 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
A Member was unhappy in relation to the First Home aspect which was a Government 
initiative, but was pleased, however that rented housing would be the next priority.  In 
response to a question, the Planning Policy Team Manager confirmed that the 
Supplementary Planning Document would need to be reviewed once the Local Plan was 
adopted. 
 
In relation to the wording of section (5) in the proposed planning policy H4 as detailed at 
appendix 1, a Member questioned the use of the word ‘encourage’ for the provision of 
affordable homes for elderly people.  It was felt that providing affordable homes for elderly 
people was of a high importance and therefore developers should be told to make 
provision rather than encouraged.  The Portfolio Holder concurred with the comments.  
The Planning Policy Team Manager explained that the local policy did state ‘encourage’ 
as at the time of adoption there was not enough evidence to make it stronger, however 
this could now be looked at going forward. 
 
A regular suggestion made at previous meetings was reiterated by a Member in relation to 
the use of factory built houses in areas such as Castle Donington that required more 
affordable homes for people that worked in the area, this was endorsed by a number of 
Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor D Bigby, seconded by Councillor J Hoult and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The draft Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document in appendix 1 be 
approved for public consultation. 
 
 

21 BLACKFORDBY NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN 
 
The Planning Policy Team Manager presented the report to Members.   
 
Comments were made on the importance of a Neighbourhood Plan and maintaining areas 
of separation between the villages.  It was also felt that the support of officers for the 
Blackfordby Neighbourhood Plan was encouraging for other parishes currently in the 
process of preparing a Neighbourhood Plan.     
 
It was moved by Councillor J Hoult, seconded by Councillor J Geary and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The proposed response to the submission draft of the Blackfordby Neighbourhood 

Plan in appendix A be approved. 
 
2) The consultation period for the Blackfordby Neighbourhood Plan be noted. 

 
3) Following the receipt of the Independent Examiner’s report it be noted that the 

Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder would determine 
whether the conditions had been met for the Blackfordby Neighbourhood Plan to 
proceed to referendum. 

 
4) It be noted that following the referendum and if time does not allow for a report to the 

Committee, the Strategic Director of Place in consultation with the Portfolio Holder 
would determine if the Blackfordby Neighbourhood Plan should be made. 

 



66 
 

Chairman’s initials 

5) The decision to send the Hugglescote and Donington Le Heath Neighbourhood Plan 
to referendum be noted. 

 
 

22 NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Members were happy to see the updates, especially the 30 year vision for larger scale 
developments and the improved ability to refuse applications that did not fall in line with 
the Council’s design aspirations.  In response to a question, the Principal Planning Officer 
confirmed that the updated advice in the NPPF in relation to the design was effective 
immediately as the updated document had been published. 
 
In response to a question in relation to NWLDC’s participation in the National Model 
Design Code pilot programme, the Planning Policy Team Manager confirmed that a 
financial contribution from government was provided for the additional work involved.    
 
It was moved by Councillor J Geary, seconded by Councillor D Bigby and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1) The publication of a revised National Planning Policy Framework be noted. 

 
2) The potential implications for the Local Plan Substantive Review as outlined in the 

report be noted. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.31 pm 
 

 


